The value in use of the Refinery segment assets amounted to PLN 14,068 million and was calculated at a discount rate of 11.84%.
The main factors contributing to the decrease in the value in use of the Refinery segment's assets are the forecasted high gas prices,
and the uncertainty related to the availability of REBCO crude oil.
In previous years, PKN ORLEN processed REBCO crude oil using a differential effect. Currently, after the elimination of purchases of
Russian oil by sea, only pipeline deliveries resulting from contacts with Rosneft and Tatneft are carried out. The flow estimate takes into
account the limited availability of REBCO crude oil included in the scenario analyzes and its replacement with other more expensive
crude oils, which translates directly into an increase in production costs. Other impairment losses of the PKN ORLEN Refinery segment
in 2nd quarter of 2022 amounted to PLN (7) million and in Q1 2022 PLN (24) million mainly due to catalyst damage.

Sensitivity analysis of the value in use of Refinery segment in PKN ORLEN as part of the conducted tests as at 30 June
2022

  in PLN million EBITDA

D
IS

C
O

U
N

T
 R

A
T

E

change -5% 0% 5%

 - 1 p.p. increase in allowance decrease in allowance decrease in allowance

   (365)  1 016   2 397

0,0 p.p. increase in allowance
   -

decrease in allowance

   (1 294)  1 294

 + 1 p.p. increase in allowance increase in allowance decrease in allowance

   (2 081)  (863)  355

Assets of the Petrochemical segment
The PKN ORLEN conducted impairment tests at the end of 30 June 2022 based on the above-mentioned assumptions of the
Petrochemical segment assets. The performed tests did not result in the creation of impairment allowances of the assets of the
Petrochemical segment.

Assets of the Energy segment
The PKN ORLEN conducted impairment tests at the end of 30 June 2022 based on the above-mentioned assumptions of the Energy
segment assets. The performed tests for energy assets PKN ORLEN CGU: CCGT Płock, CCGT Włocławek and EC Płock.

The cash flow estimates included updated gas prices, electricity, steam and heat prices. The tests performed did not result in the

[…]

The impairment allowance value was included in the financial costs. The revaluation is a result of a change in the provision for deferred
tax on exchange rate differences on account of the loan granted, which respectively increases or decreases the value of ORLEN
Capital's equity. Value in use of PKN ORLEN's investment in ORLEN Capital amounted to PLN 102 million and was calculated at a
discount rate of 7.15% and is not sensitive to changes in the discount rate and EBITDA.

Additionally, as at  30 June 2022, as a result of an impairment test, PKN ORLEN made an impairment allowance on the investment in
Polska Press shares affecting financial costs in the amount of PLN (33) million. The value in use of PKN ORLEN's investment in shares
in Polska Press amounts to PLN 193 million and was calculated at a discount rate of 10.89%. The impairment loss on investments in the
shares of Polska Press mainly results from the increase in the discount rate.

Sensitivity analysis of the value in use of PKN ORLEN shares in Polska Press as at 30 June 2022

  in PLN million EBITDA

D
IS

C
O

U
N

T
 R

A
T

E
 change -5% 0% 5%

 - 1 p.p. increase in allowance decrease in allowance decrease in allowance

   0   12   24

0,0 p.p. increase in allowance
   -

decrease in allowance

   (11)  11

 + 1 p.p. increase in allowance increase in allowance increase in allowance

   (22)  (11)  (0)

Total impact of recognized net impairment allowances of shares as at 30 June 2022

Company (in PLN million)

IQ2022
(unaudited)

IIQ2022

(unaudited)

6 MONTHS
ENDED

30/06/2022
(unaudited)

ORLEN Capital - (34)

(34)
Polska Press - (33)

(33)

Total   (67)

(67)

As at 30 June 2022, PKN ORLEN has not identified any indications of impairment for other assets.
The total effect of the recognized net impairment allowances of shares as at 30 June 2022 is PLN (67) million.

5.5. Other operating income and expenses

Other operating income

6 MONTHS